

Volume III

JUNE, 1914

No. 6

Office of Publication, 79-89 North Third St., Columbus, Ohio. Subscription, \$4.00 per annum, within the United States. To Canada, \$4.35. To other foreign countries in Postal Union, \$4.50 per annum.

Entered at the Postoffice at Columbus, Ohio, as Second-Class matter.

DR. BEAL'S RESIGNATION.

THE members of the Association, without exception, will most gladly receive the news that the resignation of Dr. Beal, as Editor of the Journal and General Secretary of the Association, has not been accepted by the Council to take immediate effect, but that action upon that matter has been practically deferred until the convention in August, at which time every friend of the A. Ph. A., and of American pharmacy, will hopefully wish that Dr. Beal's health will have been so restored that he may be able again to resume the position which he has so signally honored.

In making this statement, I beg to be pardoned for intruding a personal acknowledgment of my most heartfelt regard and esteem for my chief, Dr. Beal, and to express my most sincere thanks to him, for the kindness and courtesy with which he received me as his assistant, and to say, that nothing could give me more satisfaction than to see him fully restored to health and once more occupying the desk and place he has made for himself.

In my occupancy of the position of Acting Secretary of the Association and Acting Editor of the Journal, I earnestly solicit from the members their sympathetic consideration. That I cannot fully fill the place of Dr. Beal, it is unnecessary for me to avow, but to him who has reposed this confidence in my ability, in selecting me as the temporary occupant of his place, and to every member of the Association, from the highest to the lowest, I pledge my most earnest effort to warrant his and their confidence and esteem. Should I fail in this endeavor it will not be from lack of desire to serve the Association to the utmost extent of my humble ability, to which effort I pledge my whole heart and soul.

ERNEST C. MARSHALL, Acting Editor and Acting General Secretary.